

**Andrea D. Coit, OSB #002640**  
**andrea.coit@harrang.com**  
**Jonathan M. Hood, OSB #133872**  
**jonathan.hood@harrang.com**  
HARRANG LONG GARY RUDNICK P.C.  
360 East 10th Avenue, Suite 300  
Eugene, OR 97401-3273  
Telephone: 541-485-0220  
Facsimile: 541-686-6564  
Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

**JAMES M. CLEAVENGER,**

Plaintiff,

vs.

**UNIVERSITY OF OREGON (an Agency and  
Instrumentality of the State of Oregon), et al.,**

Defendants.

---

Case No. 6:13-cv-01908-DOC

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. First Amendment Claim (Public Employee) ..... 7

A. October 2, 2012 Meeting with Brian Smith..... 7

1. Not Protected Speech..... 7

2. Not a Substantial or Motivating Factor in Adverse Employment Decision ..... 9

B. Additional Instances of Allegedly Protected Speech..... 10

1. Email to Lt. Morrow ..... 10

2. Email to Ryan Hagemann ..... 11

C. Clery Act Complaint..... 11

D. Sexual Harassment Disclosure..... 12

E. Actions That Are Not Adverse Employment Actions by Individual Defendants ..... 12

1. Termination Decision..... 12

2. Alleged “Brady listing”..... 12

F. Conclusion to First Amendment Claim (Public Employee) ..... 16

1. No Evidence of Protected Speech..... 16

2. No Evidence of Causation by Individual Defendants..... 16

3. Qualified Immunity..... 18

II. First Amendment Claim (Private Citizen)..... 18

A. Plaintiff Cannot Prove the Alleged Retaliation Would Chill a Person of Ordinary Firmness from Continuing to Speak out Against UOPD’s Arming Itself with Tasers ..... 19

B. No Evidence of a Substantial Causal Relationship Between the Constitutionally Protected Activity and the Adverse Action ..... 21

    1. Loss of Job ..... 21

    2. Written Reprimand and Performance Evaluation ..... 22

    3. Sgt. Cameron’s Statements ..... 24

C. Conclusion to First Amendment Claim (Private Citizen)..... 24

    1. Plaintiff Cannot Meet the Elements of the Claim ..... 24

    2. No Causation..... 24

    3. Qualified Immunity..... 25

III. Due Process – Liberty Interest..... 25

    A. No Public Disclosure ..... 25

        1. Submission to District Attorney is Not Public Disclosure..... 25

        2. Plaintiff Publicly Disclosed the Information ..... 27

    B. Disclosure Was Not in Connection with Termination ..... 28

        1. Constructive Discharge ..... 28

        2. Relinquishment of Reinstatement Rights and Decision to Resign Were Effective on April 21, 2012 ..... 29

    C. Conclusion to Due Process Claim (Liberty Interest) ..... 32

        1. Plaintiff Cannot Meet the Elements of the Claim ..... 32

        2. No Causation..... 32

        3. Qualified Immunity..... 33

IV. Due Process – Substantive Due Process Claim .....	34
A. No Evidence of a Deprivation of Liberty .....	34
1. Plaintiff Remains in his “Chosen Profession” .....	34
2. The District Attorney Made the Allegedly Depriving Decision .....	36
B. Defendants’ Conduct was Not Arbitrary or Conscious-Shocking .....	37
C. Conclusion To Substantive Due Process .....	38
1. Plaintiff Cannot Meet the Elements of the Claim .....	38
2. Causation of Harm .....	38
3. Qualified Immunity .....	38
V. CONCLUSION .....	38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Blair v. Bethel Sch. Dist.</i> , 608 F.3d 540 (9th Cir.2010) .....	19, 22
<i>Boyd v. Edwards</i> , No. 6:15-CV-238-MC, 2015 WL 3407890 (D. Or. May 27, 2015) .....	37
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	28
<i>Braswell v. Shoreline</i> , 622 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	37
<i>Britt v. Thorsen</i> , 258 Or. 135, 481 P.2d 352 (1971) .....	30
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 320 F.3d 968, 973 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	9
<i>Cox v. Roskelley</i> , 359 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	27, 28, 34
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574, 118 S. Ct. 1584 (1998).....	24
<i>Desrochers v. City of San Bernardino</i> , 572 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Enquist v. Or. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	35, 36
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	10
<i>Hafer v. Melo</i> , 502 U.S. 21 (1991).....	34
<i>Lakeside-Scott v. Multnomah Cnty.</i> , 556 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>McKinley v. City of Eloy</i> , 705 F.2d 1110 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	9

*Mendocino Envtl. Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.*,  
192 F.3d 1283 (1999).....20

*Millman v. English*,  
461 Fed. App’x 627 (9th Cir. 2011) .....26, 28

*Monico v. City of Cornelius*,  
No. 03:13-CV-02129-HZ, 2015 WL 1538786 (D. Or. Apr. 6, 2015)  
*reconsideration denied*, No. 03:13-CV-02129-HZ, 2015 WL 1579516 (D. Or.  
Apr. 9, 2015) .....14, 15, 16, 17, 34, 38

*Moreland v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dept.*,  
159 F.3d 365 (9th Cir. 1998) .....38

*Nunez v. City of Los Angeles*,  
147 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 1998) .....25

*Pearson v. Callahan*,  
555 U.S. 223, 129 S. Ct. 808, 172 L. Ed. 2d 565 (2009).....19

*Pinard v. Clatskanie Sch. Dist.*  
6J, 467 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2006).....20, 22

*Reyes v. City of Pico Rivera*,  
370 Fed. App’x 844 (9th Cir. 2010) .....26, 28

*Watson v. Nationwide Ins. Co.*,  
823 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1987) .....29

*Wenger v. Monroe*,  
282 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2002) .....26, 28

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....17, 34

Clery Act.....12

ORS 192.501(3) .....27

ORS 192.501(12) .....27

ORS 192.502(4) .....27

ORS 192.502(10) .....27, 28
